
 

Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC 

 

 
 

Agenda 

 
 

 

 

Meeting name Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 

Date Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 
Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

Other information This meeting is open to the public 
 

Members of the Audit and Standards Committee are invited to the above 
meeting to consider the following items of business. 
 
Edd de Coverly 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership 
 
Councillors R. Child (Chair) R. Smith (Vice-Chair) 
 T. Bains P. Chandler 
 P. Cumbers M. Glancy 
 A. Hewson J. Illingworth 
 P. Posnett MBE D. Pritchett 
 
 
Quorum:  5 Councillors 
 
 

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services 

Email democracy@melton.gov.uk 

Agenda despatched Monday, 20 September 2021 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 

No. Item 
 

Page No. 

 YOUTUBE 
Public Access: 
The meeting will be available to view here 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2021. 
 

1 - 8 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members to declare any interest as appropriate, in respect of items 
to be considered at this meeting. 
 

9 - 10 

4.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
The Head of Internal Audit to submit a report to update Members on 
the progress made in delivering the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan and 
key findings arising from audit assignments completed. 
 

11 - 30 

5.   EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL LETTER 2019/20 
Ernst Young, the External Auditor, to provide a high level summary 
of the results of the 2019/20 audit work undertaken at Melton 
Borough Council. 
 

31 - 56 

6.   RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2021 
The Director for Corporate Services to submit a report updating 
Members on risk management arrangements and outlining the 
current significant risks which have been captured on the recent 
review of the Council’s Strategic Risk Register by the Senior 
Leadership Team. 
 

57 - 70 

7.   URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other items that the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=NtKmPUuT3vI


1 Audit and Standards Committee : 270721 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor R. Child (Chair)  

 

Councillors R. Smith (Vice-Chair) P. Cumbers 

 M. Glancy A. Hewson 

 J. Illingworth P. Posnett MBE 

 D. Pritchett  

 

 

Officers Director for Corporate Services (Chief Finance Officer) 

 Assistant Director for Governance & Democracy (Monitoring Officer) 

 Head of Internal Audit 

 Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer (CR) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Audit and Standards Committee 

Date Tuesday, 27 July 2021 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 Audit and Standards Committee : 270721 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

80 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chandler.  Councillor Bains 

was not present at the meeting. 

 

81 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 9 March 2021 were confirmed and 

authorised to be signed by the Chair. 

 

82 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

83 CIPFA Financial Management Code 

Dawn Garton, Director for Corporate Services introduced the report, the purpose of 

which was to inform Members of key requirements and the Council’s compliance 

with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Financial 

Management Code for 2021/22. 

 

Mrs. Garton advised that she had undertaken an initial assessment against the 

Code, which contained minimum standards for councils to meet statutory 

responsibilities (obligatory from 1 April 2020), while awaiting further guid
[...]
ls to help this Council identify attempts to defraud. 

 

During discussion the following points were noted: 

 

Page 3



4 Audit and Standards Committee : 270721 

 

• The Fraud Awareness training referred to at paragraph 5.1(b) of the report 
was mandatory (from April 2021).  Completion of the training would be 
monitored by the Human Resources Team and reported to the Senior 
Leadership Team. 

• Internal Audit had reviewed a number of applications for business grants to 
determine if there was a need to refer them to relevant government 
department.  There had been 1 suspected fraudulent application to this 
Council and an update on this next week would determine whether further 
action (referral to government, initiate recovery procedures etc.) was 
necessary. 

 

Audit and Standards Committee NOTED the report. 

 

85 Internal Audit Annual Report & Opinion 2020/21 

Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Head of Internal Audit introduced the report, the purpose of 

which was to provide Members with the opportunity to consider a report from the 

Head of the Council’s Internal Audit function on the performance of Internal Audit 

during the year and the ‘Internal Audit Opinion’ on the Council’s system of internal 

control and its arrangements for risk management and governance. 

 

Ms. Ashley-Caunt highlighted that Appendix A of the report detailed Internal Audit’s 

Annual Report.  Internal Audit had issued an overall opinion of satisfactory 

assurance and a summary this opinion was detailed at section 2 of Appendix A.  

The opinion reflected that there were no areas of major organisational risk but there 

were some areas for improvement and recommendations to improve controls had 

been made. 

 

Ms. Ashley-Caunt advised that the opinion was informed by the work of Internal 

Audit and the outcome of audit assignments.  Other sources of assurance were 

also considered (confirmation that the Council had valid public sector network 

compliance certification, which provided some assurance over IT security, 

consideration of the work undertaken on the Financial Management Code and self-

assessment, the materiality of findings and action taken by Senior Management 

Team to strengthen areas of weakness etc.) 

 

Ms. Ashley-Caunt highlighted: 

 

• Table 1 of Appendix A provided a summary of the audit opinions issued for 
2020/21 and this showed an improvement on previous years, with a reduced 
number of areas receiving limited assurance opinions and an increase in the 
number of substantial assurance opinions. 

• Much of the audit work delivered had been reported to the Committee during 
the year, as part of progress reporting.  This work and the audit opinions 
issued (including audit assignments completed since the last Committee 
meeting (on 9 March 2021) were detailed at Table 3 and Appendix 1. 

• The financial system key controls report was not finalised when drafting this 
report.  It had since been finalised and key findings would be reported to the 
Committee at its next meeting (on 28 September). 

• No major organisational risk had been identified during Internal Audit’s work.  
Moderate organisational risk was identified for 3 areas and all had action 
plans in place and would be monitored and the Committee updated on 

Page 4



5 Audit and Standards Committee : 270721 

 

progress made. 

• A review of the implementation of audit recommendations over the year was 
detailed at Table 4.  3 recommendations were overdue for implementation (1 
was medium priority and 2 were low priority). 

• Table 5 provided a summary of all overdue recommendations, including 
those from previous years as well as from 2020/21. 

• Internal Audit’s performance on delivery of the Audit Plan against Key 
Performance Indicators was detailed at section 4 of Appendix A. 

 

During discussion the following points were noted: 

 

• Members noted that performance reviews with the Cattle Market should be 
resumed and queried the position regarding the receipt of financial records 
or income information form the Cattle Market.  The Director for Corporate 
Services advised that an update would be sought from officers and 
circulated to Members outside this meeting. 

• Members referred to the Summary of Internal Audit Work 2020/21 as 
detailed at Appendix 1 of Appendix A, noting the basis for assurance opinion 
for the Housing Repairs audit assignment, particularly in relation to the 
impact of Covid-19 and lack of management continuity.  Internal Audit would 
monitor the implementation of recommendations and update the Committee 
on progress made.  

• The Director for Corporate Services and the Assistant Director for 
Governance and Democracy had worked with the Procurement Team to 
develop standard terms and conditions for contracts, improve the way 
decisions were made (decisions now recorded when contracts were 
awarded) and the Contracts Register was updated automatically in real time.  
The Contracts Register was available on the Council's website. 

 

Audit and Standards Committee received and NOTED the Internal Audit Annual 

Report and Assurance Opinion for 2020/21. 

 

86 Draft Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of Corporate 

Governance 

Kieran Stockley, Monitoring Officer introduced the report, the purpose of which was 

to seek approval of the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2020/21, 

which was a key component of the Council’s governance arrangements.  It was 

required to meet the statutory requirement for the Council to approve an AGS 

alongside its published Statement of Accounts (SoA) for 2020/21. The report also 

sought the Committee’s approval of the revised Local Code of Corporate 

Governance. 

 

Ms. Stockley advised that the AGS provided a continual review of the effectiveness 

of the Council's internal control and risk management system to give an assurance 

of its effectiveness and/or produce a management action plan to address any 

identified w
[...]
vernment's initial response and progress to date.  Whilst some 

recommendations had been agreed, others were still being considered and the 

Council awaited further guidance on these.  Paragraph 5.6 of the report detailed 

potential implications for the Council as a result of the review. 

 

Mrs. Garton confirmed that further consultation had been undertaken on the new 

burdens funding, due to the additional work created by the recommendations and 

also on the proposed changes to the audit fee variations. 

 

During discussion the following points were noted: 

 

• Members noted an additional £15m was allocated as part of the finance 
settlement for 2021/22, as detailed at paragraph 5.8 of the report. 

• There were a number of proposals on how Government would distribute the 
additional funding and concerns that small district councils may not receive 
significant shares of the funds but a timeframe for receipt of monies had not 
been provided. 

• Completion of the 2019/20 accounts remained outstanding with External 
Audit and it was anticipated that the draft 2020/21 accounts would complete 
Friday (30 July 2021). 

 

Audit and Standards Committee That Committee note the update on the Redmond 

Page 6



7 Audit and Standards Committee : 270721 

 

Review and potential implications for the 

Council. 

88 Urgent Business 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 7.15 pm 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Advice on Members’ Interests 

 
PERSONAL AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
If the issue being discussed affects you, your family or a close associate more than other 
people in the area, you have a personal and non-pecuniary interest.  You also have a 
personal  interest if the issue relates to an interest you must register under paragraph 9 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

You must state that you have a personal and non-pecuniary interest and the nature of 
your interest.  You may stay, take part and vote in the meeting. 
 

PERSONAL AND PEC
[...]
your declaration at the beginning of the meeting or as 
soon as you are aware of the issue being discussed.* 
 

*There are some exceptions – please refer to paragraphs 3.12(2) and 3.12(3) of the Code of 
Conduct 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Audit and Standards Report 

Internal Audit Report 

1 

 

 

Audit and Standards 
28 September 2021 

Report of: Head of Internal Audit 

       

  
  

 

Internal Audit Progress Report 

Corporate Priority: All 

Relevant Ward Member(s): All 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

Not applicable 

Exempt Information: No 

1 Summary 

1.1 The report updates Members on progress made in delivering the 2021/22 Internal Audit 

Plan and key findings arising from audit assignments completed 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Committee: 

 

1.  Note the report and progress made by the Internal Audit team in the delivery of the Audit 
Plan. 

 

2 Reason for Recommendations 

2.1 To inform the committee on progress made by Internal Audit on plan delivery and outcome 

of assignments. 

3 Background 

3.1 The Audit and Standards Committee approved the Audit Plan for 2021/22 at the meeting 

in March 2021. 

4 Main Considerations 

4.1 The progress achieved to date in delivering the 2021/22 Audit Plan is set out in Appendix 

A.  At the time of reporting, 53% of planned assignments are either complete or in progress 

and two audit reports have been finalised.  

4.2 The key findings of the audit assignments completed to date are provided within Appendix 

A. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Audit and Standards Report 

Internal Audit Report 

2 

 

4.3 At the date of reporting, there are 16 agreed management actions which are overdue for 

implementation.  Furt
[...]
fied with any aspect of our service, you may of 
course take matters up with our professional institute. We can provide further information on how you may contact 
our professional institute.

P
age 32

http://www.psaa.co.uk/


Ref: EY-000092651-
01

Section 1

Executive Summary

Melton Borough Council 3

P
age 33



Ref: EY-000092651-
01

We are required to issue an annual audit letter to Melton Borough Council (the Council) following completion of our audit procedures for the year ended 31 March 
2020.  Covid-19 had an impact on a number of aspects of our 2019/20 audit. We set out these key impacts below. 

Melton Borough Council 4

Executive Summary

Area of impact Commentary

Impact on the delivery of the audit

► Changes to reporting timescales As a result of Covid-19, new regulations, the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 No. 
404, have been published and came into force on 30 April 2020. This announced a change to publication date for 
final, audited accounts from 31 July to 30 November 2020 for all relevant authorities.

Impact on our risk assessment

► Valuation of Property Plant and Equipment The Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors (RICS), the body setting the standards for property valuations, issued 
guidance to valuers highlighting that the uncertain impact of Covid-19 on markets might cause a valuer to conclude 
that there is a material uncertainty. Caveats around this material uncertainty have been included in the year-end 
valuation reports produced by the Council’s external valuer. We consider that the material uncertainties disclosed by 
the valuer gave rise to an additional risk relating to disclosures on the valuation of property, plant and equipment. 

► Disclosures on Going Concern Financial plans for 2020/21 and medium term financial plans will need revision for Covid-19. We considered the 
unpredictability of the current environment gave rise to a risk that the council would not appropriately disclose the 
key f
[...]
cont’d)

Melton Borough Council 16

Our application of materiality

When establishing our overall audit strategy, we determined a magnitude of uncorrected misstatements that we judged would be material for the financial 
statements as a whole.

Item Thresholds applied

Planning materiality We determined planning materiality to be £543k (2019: £541k), which is 2% of gross revenue 
expenditure reported in the draft accounts of £27 million.

We consider gross revenue expenditure to be one of the principal considerations for stakeholders in 
assessing the financial performance of the Council.

Reporting threshold We agreed with the Audit and Standards Committee that we would report to the Committee all audit 
differences in excess of £27k (2019: £27k) 

We also identified the following areas where misstatement at a level lower than our overall materiality level might influence the reader. For these areas we 
developed an audit strategy specific to these areas. The areas identified include:

► Remuneration disclosures including any severance payments, exit packages and termination benefits;

► Related party transactions. 

We evaluate any uncorrected misstatements against both the quantitative measures of materiality discussed above and in light of other relevant qualitative 
considerations. 

P
age 46



Ref: EY-000092651-01

Section 4

Value for Money

P
age 47



Ref: EY-000092651-01
Melton Borough Council 18

Value for Money

We are required to consider whether the Council has put in place ‘proper arrangements’ to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. This 
is known as our value for money conclusion.

Proper arrangements are defined by statutory guidance issued by the National Audit Office. They comprise your arrangements to:

► Take informed decisions;

► Deploy resources in a sustainable manner; and

► Work with partners and other third parties.

Proper

arrangements for

securing value

for money

Informed

decision

making

Working
[...]
al control, we are required to communicate to you significant deficiencies in 
internal control identified during our audit. 

We have adopted a fully substantive audit approach and have therefore not tested the operation of controls. 

The matters reported are shown below and are limited to those deficiencies that we identified during the audit and that we concluded are of sufficient importance to 
merit being reported.

Melton Borough Council 23

Description

Since 2018/19 the Council should have been able to demonstrate application of the expected credit loss model required by IFRS 9. We recommend that the Council 
address this issue

The Council has relied heavily on one member of staff in respect of the accounting for the Collection Fund, including the Bad Debt Provisions and Business Rates 
Appeals Provision. In the absence of that staff member during our audit, the Council were not able to respond adequately to our queries and request for support. 
The council should ensure that resources with expertise are in place to ensure that reliance is not placed solely on one individual for key accounting areas.

In our reporting of Going Concern, we identified that the Council does not maintain a cash flow forecast projecting forward at least 12 months. The council should 
put in place arrangements to ensure that it is maintained and monitored to ensure that it is sufficiently liquid that it can meet it’s obligations as they fall due.

We have highlighted over a number of years  in our reporting that the Council is not able to demonstrate that the percentages used in calculating its Bad Debt 
Provisions are consistent with its actual performance. Whilst this was addressed in respect of Council Tax and Business Rates in 2017/18, for other debts (sundry 
debtors and housing rents) the basis of calculation has not been substantiated. 

Other Reporting Issues (cont’d)

P
age 53



Ref: EY-000092651-
01

Section 6

Focused on your 
future

P
age 54



Ref: EY-000092651-
0
[...]
nts and outlines the 

current significant risks that have been captured on the recent review of the Council’s 

strategic risk register by the Senior Leadership Team. 

2 Recommendation 

             That Audit and Standards Committee; 

 

2.1 Note the content of the report and the updated Strategic Risk Register and 
associated risk management action plan, as attached at Appendix A. 

 

3 Reason for Recommendations 

3.1 Risk Management forms part of the Audit and Standards terms of reference who have 

formal responsibility for overseeing the Risk Management arrangements for the Council. It 

is important that members have awareness of the strategic risks that could impact on the 

Council and to review the risk management arrangements in place and the activities that 

are being undertaken to mitigate those risks.   

4 Background 

4.1 The Strategic Risk Register captures the current significant risks and outlines mitigating 

actions. Members of the Audit and Standards Committee last reviewed this in September 

2020.  

Page 57

Agenda Item 6

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Audit and Standards Report 

Draft annual Governance Statementle]isk Management Annual Report 
2021 

2 

 

4.2 Cabinet also have oversight of risk to ensure they have awareness of the strategic risks 

that could impact on the Council and to review the risk management arrangements in 

place and the activities that are being undertaken to mitigate those risks. Their last review 

was undertaken in March 2021. 

4.3 The council also maintains directorate risk registers to help manage those risks that are 

more service specific to support and manage service delivery.  These are reviewed by 

directors and managers regularly as well as the Senior Leadership team to help inform 

any
[...]
 reviewed. Corporate resources reviewed regularly. Risk 
framework considered by members and SLT on a rolling basis. 'Project 
Management Toolkit refreshed and promoted.  Ongoing training on governance 
matters.  SLT held regularly with clear reports and accountability for leading the 
organisation. Performance indicators have been reviewed.   Performance, 
complaints and risk reviewed by Scrutiny, Cabinet and SLT. Corporate Strategy 
updated and comms plan in place. Professionally qualified statutory officers 
involved in decision making.  Master list of policies developed and regularly 
reviewed.  

3 2 6

Ongoing work to continue to implement LGA 
recommendations in respect of good governance. 
Risks will continue to be monitored and updated by 
Directorates.  Project Management training has 
been rolled out to the wider organisation.  
Continuing to develop the policy and performance 
framework.  

2 2 4

Director for Corporate 
Services 

Assistant Director for 
Governance & Democracy

Great Council Oct-21

7
Failure of the Housing Revenue 
Account Business Plan

Possible failure of the HRA BP include:  outdated or unfit 
business plan; lack of stock condition information; failure to 
deliver capital programmes; failure to meet Decent Homes 
Standard; failure of compliance in respect of Health and 
Safety; failure to collect income due; incorrect assumptions 
used in BP. 

Council being non compliant and 
failing in the duty as a landlord; 
tenants being exposed to safety risk; 
potential financial and reputational 
risks

Interim Business Plan in place with Housing Improvement Programme being 
delivered and managed through a Board with Leader and Portfolio Holder 
oversight; plan in place for stock condition surveys and tenant surveys in 21/22, 
with new BP in place wef April 2022.  

4 4 16

This is managed as a key corporate priority with 
appropriate levels of resources being allocated 
through the Housing Improvement Plan.
Regular monitoring of the Housing
[...]
 resources to 
provide more support for the control of data and 
recording of data held.  Training to be provided to 
BSO's as a result of recent structural changes

2 3 6

Director for Corporate 
Services

Assistant Director for 
Governance & Democracy

Great Council Nov-21

9

Council unable to manage impact of 
Coronavirus (Covid-19) on council 
services

Lack of capacity to cope with the increase in community 
needs as well as business as usual tasks as a result of the 
virus. This will be caused by increased needs from the 
community as well as reduced staffing availability due to staff 
becoming ill themselves or needing to self isolate or being 
unable to work due to caring for others. Technology 
constraints may also limited the amount of work able to be 
undertaken remotely. Availability of workforce from 
contractors as well as council will have a negative impact on 
continuing the compliance related work. Risk of concurrent 
events e.g. Avian Flu, flooding, snow, placing further pressure 
on capacity

Work will need to be prioritised 
resulting in some services either being 
scaled back or not delivered at all. 
Delays to HIP projects and actions 
would lead to the Council being non-
compliant to property health and safety 
standards. Inability to deliver key 
aspirations within the Corporate 
Strategy

In March 2020 the Council declared a major incident and business continuity and 
emergency planning arrangements have been in place ever since. The Council 
ceased non-essential services and redirected resources to support priority 
services and established new community and business support infrastructure. 
Parkside is a Covid-secure workplace with social distancing and hygiene 
protocols in place and the majority of the workforce continue to work from home 
where possible. Whilst technology remains a challenge, the Council has 
demonstrated its ability to function effectively in these circumstance. Council 
representatives continue to be linked into mult
[...]
d . Corporate support and oversight required. 

Statutory compliance, data integrity, 
service efficiency, staff morale, project 
delivery and costs 

Immediate action to: 
1. Reopen the current housing register system and clear application backlog
2. Engage MHCLG to carry out an assessment of the service 
3. Engage relevant team members to develop an improvement plan  

5 3 15

1. Review of housing allocations policy and 
consultation
2. Options appraisal to determine which IT systems 
can best meet the operational needs of the service 
alongside contractual and financial considerations
3. Map new policy against system configuration to 
assessment extent of changes required
4. Decision to be taken ref progressing a 
homelessness reduction act IT system / module 
5. Team Leader/ Strategic Lead recruitment to 
ensure sufficient operational expertise and capacity

2 2 4
Director for Housing & 
Communities 

Helping People Nov-21

14

P
age 69



Risk Matrix and Scoring Guide

Page 70


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix A - Internal Audit Update, September 2021

	5 External Audit Annual Letter 2019/20
	6 Risk Management Annual Report 2021
	Appendix A - Strategic Register, September 2021




Minutes of the meeting


1 Audit and Standards Committee : 280921 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor R. Child (Chair)  

 

Councillors R. Smith (Vice-Chair) P. Chandler 

 P. Cumbers M. Glancy 

 A. Hewson D. Pritchett 

 

Observers  

 

Officers Director for Corporate Services 

 Assistant Director for Governance & Democracy 

 Head of Internal Audit 

External Auditor (via video link) 

 Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer (CR) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Audit and Standards Committee 

Date Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 



2 Audit and Standards Committee : 280921 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

89 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Illingworth and Posnett. 

 

90 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on the 27 July 2021 were confirmed. 

 

91 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

92 Internal Audit Progress Report 

The Head of Internal Audit presented the Internal Audit Progress Report to the 

Committee. Members were informed that there have been two audits carried out, 

one on community grants and the other on procurement cards. In addition, the 

Committee was informed of the key actions that have carried out in relation to the 

internal audit plan. 

 

In response to the first question on the evaluation process in relation to community 

grants, the Committee was informed that work is ongoing but there have been 

instances where informal discussions had taken place but there had been no 

evidence that formal discussions had taken place following the informal 

discussions. 

 

Further discussion ensued on Community Grants and the Committee concluded 

that the matter should be referred to the Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Following a query on the analysis of procurement card spend by management, it 

was clarified that the invoice would go to the card holder, then they would provide 

senior management with receipts and a spreadsheet with the relevant cost codes 

for sign off. All low value transactions of up to £1000 each month would be handled 

using that procedure. 

 

Concern was raised that there was an Officer using a procurement card who had 

not signed the code of conduct. Members were informed that this was an isolated 

case whereby the signed code of conduct form was misplaced. 

 

The Committee was informed, following a query on the audit of project 

management, that it is the intention that an audit of project management is carried 

out without linking it to any particular project. The audit would view the topic from a 

strategic view and review the framework and principles alongside sample testing of 

a number of projects. 

 

Responding to a query, it was confirmed that following the consultancy review of 

the planning service two years ago, there would be an audit on whether the 

recommendations and action plan had been implemented and to provide some 



3 Audit and Standards Committee : 280921 

 

assurance over the progress made. 

 

In response to a question regarding the audit of the HRA Business Plan, it was 

confirmed that one would take place but it would be postponed because the 

Business Plan is not yet ready. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

The Committee 

1. REFFERED the issue of community grants to the Scrutiny Committee for 
investigation. 

2. NOTED the Internal Audit Progress Report and the progress made by the 
Internal Audit in the delivery of the Audit Plan. 

 

93 External Audit Annual Letter 2019/20 

Hayley Clarke, External Auditor at Ernst Young introduced the report. 

 

Concern was raised in regard to the valuation given to the Cattle Market, 

particularly as the different between the valuation given by the Council’s valuer and 

the external auditor was £100.5k per acre. In response it was noted that the 

valuation was subjective, not made easier by the fact that the site is unique and 

comparisons are difficult to find. Members were reminded that the site was valued 

as an operational cattle market, which is different to a site of similar size being 

valued for development or residential use. 

 

In response to a query on why the skate park was described as an asset, the 

Committee was informed that the Council had purchased the equipment and 

therefore it remains an asset of the Council. 

 

Following a query, regarding the documenting of leases, it was confirmed to 

Members that there will be a change in the international standards for reporting 

leases. The entry highlights the need for the Council to be adequately prepared for 

the change. 

 

A Member questioned the reliance upon one member of staff in respect of the 

accounting for the Collection Fund. The Committee was informed that the Council 

has undertaken some succession planning and that in future there will be two 

members of staff who will be able to undertake that responsibility. 

 

The Chair stated the Committee will receive answers in relation to the following 

either circulated separately or at the meeting in November: any remuneration 

disclosures relating to any severance payments, exit packages and termination 

benefits and how exactly did £2.764m worth of assets get misclassified as Council 

dwellings. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

That the Committee NOTED the External Audit Annual Letter 2019/20. 



4 Audit and Standards Committee : 280921 

 

94 Risk Management Annual Report 2021 

The Director of Corporate Services introduced the Risk Management Annual 

Report 2021. During the introduction of the report, the Committee was informed 

that risks can’t be avoided but they can be managed. 

 

A discussion ensued regarding the Directorate Risk Register which is the 

operational risk register which sits underneath the Strategic Risk Register. It was 

noted that if a risk is deemed serious enough then it would be placed on the 

Strategic Risk Register and presented to the Committee. Those risks on the 

Directorate Risk Register are managed as business as usual at service level. 

 

The Committee agreed that Members should have greater oversight of both the 

Strategic Risk Register and the Directorate Risk Register.  

 

RESOLVED 

 

That the Committee 

 

1. NOTED the contents of the report, the updated Strategic Risk Register and 
associated risk management action plan. 

2. AGREED that the Strategic Risk Register is presented to the Committee at 
least twice a year. 

3. AGREED that the high risk items on the Directorate Risk Registers should 
be presented to the Committee. 
Note: The frequency and mechanism of 3 (above) to be agreed with the 
Chair. 

 

95 Urgent Business 

There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 7.32 pm 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 


